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This form should be used for all taxonomic proposals. Please complete all 
those modules that are applicable. 
For guidance, see the notes written in blue and the separate document 
“Help with completing a taxonomic proposal” 
 
Please try to keep related proposals within a single document. 
 

 
Part 1: TITLE, AUTHORS, etc 
 

Code assigned: 2017.003G (to be completed by ICTV 
officers) 

Short title: (e.g. 6 new species in the genus Zetavirus) 
Modules attached  
(Modules 1, 4 and either 2 or 3 are required.  
 

 1  2  3  4   
  

Author(s): 143 Countries: 34 Institutions: 102 

Argentina 
Andrea Quiberoni, Instituto de Lactología Industrial (UNL-CONICET) aquibe@fiq.unl.edu.ar  
Daniela Guglielmotti, Instituto de Lactología Industrial (UNL-CONICET) 
dgugliel@fiq.unl.edu.ar  
Diego Mercanti, Instituto de Lactología Industrial (UNL-CONICET) diegojav78@gmail.com  
Héctor Ricardo Morbidoni, Universidad Nacional de Rosario morbiatny@yahoo.com  
María Luján Capra, Instituto de Lactología Industrial (UNL-CONICET) 
mcapra@fbcb.unl.edu.ar  
Mariana Piuri, Universidad de Buenos Aires mpiuri@qb.fcen.uba.ar  
Mariángeles Briggiler Marcó, Instituto de Lactología Industrial (UNL-CONICET)  
mbriggi@fiq.unl.edu.ar  
Raul Ricardo Raya, Centro de Referencia para Lactobacilos (CERELA-CONICET) 
rraya@cerela.org.ar  
Silvina Pujato, Instituto de Lactología Industrial (UNL-CONICET) spujato@unl.edu.ar 
Viviana Suárez, Instituto de Lactología Industrial (UNL-CONICET) vivisuar@fiq.unl.edu.ar  
Australia 
Steve Petrovski, La Trobe University steve.petrovski@latrobe.edu.au  
Belgium 
Annika Gillis, Université Catholique de Louvain annika.gillis@uclouvain.be  
Ariane Toussaint, Université Libre de Bruxelles ariane.toussaint@ulb.ac.be  
Jacques Mahillon, Université Catholique de Louvain jacques.mahillon@uclouvain.be  
Jean-Paul Pirnay, Queen Astrid Military Hospital  jean-paul.pirnay@telenet.be  
Jean-Pierre Hernalsteens, Vrije Universiteit Brussel Jean-Pierre.Hernalsteens@VUB. 
onmicrosoft.com 
Mario Vaneechoutte, Ghent University Mario.vaneechoutte@ugent.be  
Rob Lavigne, KU Leuven rob.lavigne@kuleuven.be  
Pieter-Jan Ceyssens, Scientific Institute of Public Health  PieterJan.Ceyssens@wiv-isp.be  
Brazil 
Aline Maria da Silva, Universidade de São Paulo almsilva@iq.usp.br  
Davis F. Ferreira, Federal University of Rio de Janeiro davisf@micro.ufrj.br  
F. Murilo Zerbini, Universidade Federal de Viçosa zerbini@ufv.br  
Canada 
Andrew Kropinski, University of Guelph phage.canada@gmail.com  
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Andrew Lang, Memorial University aslang@mun.ca  
Antonet Svircev, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada antonet.svircev@agr.gc.ca  
Carlos Leon-Velarde, University of Guelph cleonvel@uoguelph.ca  
Sylvain Moineau, University of Laval sylvain.moineau@bcm.ulaval.ca  
Parviz Sabour, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada parviz.sabour@gmail.com  
Denise Tremblay, The Félix d'Hérelle Reference Center for Bacterial Viruses 
denise.tremblay@greb.ulaval.ca  
Dongyan Niu, Alberta Agriculture dongyan.niu@agr.gc.ca  
Dragana Obreht Vidakovic, University of British Columbia, dragan.vidakovic@ubc.ca  
Hany Anany, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada hany.anany@canada.ca  
Helene Sanfacon, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada Helene.Sanfacon@agr.gc.ca  
Javier Santander, Memorial University jsantander@mun.ca  
Jonathan J. Dennis, University of Alberta jon.dennis@ualberta.ca  
Keith Warriner, University of Guelph kwarrine@gmail.com    
Kim Stanford, Alberta Agriculture kim.stanford@gov.ab.ca  
Mansel W Griffiths, University of Guelph mgriffit@uoguelph.ca  
Roderick A Slavcev, University of Waterloo slavcev@uwaterloo.ca 
Sidney Hayes, University of Saskatchewan sidney.hayes@usask.ca  
Tim A. McAllister, Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada mcallistert@agr.gc.ca  
Zeinab Hosseini-Doust, McMaster University doust@mcmaster.ca  
Chile 
Andrea Moreno Switt, Universidad Andres Bello andrea.moreno@unab.cl  
China 
Shuai Le, Third Military Medical University leshuai2004@qq.com  
Yong Yang, Zhejiang Provincial Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
yongyang@cdc.zj.cn  
Colombia 
Alejandro Reyes, Universidad de los Andes a.reyes@uniandes.edu.co  
Egypt 
Ramy Karam Aziz, Cairo University raziz1@gmail.com  
Tarek El-Arabi, Ain Shams University t_elarabi@yahoo.com  
Finland 
Elina Roine, University of Helsinki elina.roine@helsinki.fi  
Hanna M. Oksanen, University of Helsinki hanna.oksanen@helsinki.fi  
Matti Jalasvuori, University of Jyväskylä matti.jalasvuori@jyu.fi   
Mikael Skurnik, University of Helsinki mikael.skurnik@helsinki.fi  
Minna F. Poranen, University of Helsinki minna.poranen@helsinki.fi  
Sarah Butcher, University of Helsinki sarah.butcher@helsinki.fi  
France 
Claire Geslin, Laboratoire de Microbiologie des Environnements Extrêmes, CNRS 
claire.geslin@univ-brest.fr  
David Prangishvili, Pasteur Institute david.prangishvili@pasteur.fr   
Dwayne Roach, Pasteur Institute dwayne.roach@pasteur.fr   
François Enault, L'Université Clermont Auvergne francois.enault@uca.fr  
Laurent Debarbieux, Pasteur Institute laurent.debarbieux@pasteur.fr    
Luisa De Sordi, Pasteur Institute luisa.de-sordi@pasteur.fr   
Mart Krupovic, Pasteur Institute mart.krupovic@gmail.com  
Virginija Cvirkaite-Krupovic, Pasteur Institute virginija.cvirkaite-krupovic@pasteur.fr   
Georgia 
Naomi Hoyle, Eliava Institute naomisulinger@hotmail.com  
Tinatin Sadunishvili, Agricultural University of Georgia tinisadunishvili@gmail.com  
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Germany 
Christine Rohde, Leibniz Institute DSMZ chr@dsmz.de  
Horst Neve, Max-Rubner-Institut, Horst.Neve@mri.bund.de  
Johannes Wittmann, Deutsche Sammlung von Mikroorganismen und Zellkulturen  
jow12@dsmz.de  
Sophie Kittler, University of Veterinary Medicine Hannover, sophie.kittler@tiho-hannover.de  
India 
Indrani Karunasagar, Nitte University karuna8sagar@yahoo.com  
Iran 
Salehe Sabouri, Kerman University of Medical Sciences ssabouri62@yahoo.com  
Israel 
Ronen Hazan, Hebrew University, Hadassah Campus ronenh@ekmd.huji.ac.il  
Japan 
Jun Kaneko, Tohoku University jkaneko@biochem.tohoku.ac.jp  
Tomohiro Mochizuki, Tokyo Institute of Technology, tomo.mochiviridae@elsi.jp  
Korea 
Sangryeol Ryu, Seoul National University sangryu@snu.ac.kr  
Lithuania 
Darius Kazlauskas, Vilnius University d.kazlauskas@ibt.lt  
Lidija Truncaitė, Vilnius University lidija.truncaite@bchi.vu.lt  
Malaysia 
Lee Learn Han, Monash University Malaysia lee.learn.han@monash.edu  
Mexico 
Carlos A. Eslava Campos, National Autonomous University of Mexico  
carlos_01eslava@yahoo.com.mx  
Gabriel Guarneros Pena, CINVESTAV gguarner@cinvestav.mx  
The Netherlands 
B.E. (Bas) Dutilh, Utrecht University bedutilh@gmail.com  
Franklin Luzia de Nóbrega, Delft University of Technology f.luziadenobrega@tudelft.nl  
Poland 
Grzegorz Wegrzyn, University of Gdansk grzegorz.wegrzyn@biol.ug.edu.pl  
Jakub Barylski, Adam Mickiewicz University  jakub.barylski@gmail.com  
Krystyna Dąbrowska, Institute of Immunology and Experimental Therapy 
dabrok@iitd.pan.wroc.pl  
Piotr Skowron, University of Gdansk piotr.skowron@ug.edu.pl  
Portugal 
Silvio Santos, Universidade do Minho silviosantos@deb.uminho.pt  
Russia 
Victor Krylov, Mechnikov Research Institute for Vaccines & Sera kry38vik@yahoo.com  
Serbia 
Jelena Knezevic-Vucevic, University of Belgrade, jelenakv@bio.bg.ac.rs 
Petar Knezevic, University of Novi Sad petar.knezevic@dbe.uns.ac.rs   
Olga Petrovic, University of Novi Sad, leja@ptt.rs  
Verica Aleksic Sabo, University of Novi Sad, verica.aleksic@dbe.uns.ac.rs  
Slovenia 
Rok Kostanjsek, University of Ljubljana, Rok.Kostanjsek@bf.uni-lj.si  
South Africa 
Ed Rybicki, University of Cape Town, ed.rybicki@uct.ac.za  
Marla Trindade, University of the Western Cape, ituffin@uwc.ac.za  
Olivier Zablocki, University of the Western Cape, olivier.zablo@gmail.com  
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South Korea 
Hyun-Myung Oh, Pukyong National University marinebio@pknu.ac.kr  
Spain 
Maite Muniesa, University of Barcelona mmuniesa@ub.edu  
Modesto Redrejo Rodríguez, Centro de Biología Molecular Severo Ochoa-CSIC 
modesto.redrejo@csic.es  
Mónica Berjón Otero, Centro de Biología Molecular Severo Ochoa mberjon@cbm.csic.es  
Switzerland 
Hansjörg Lehnherr, Phage Technology Center GmbH h.lehnherr@ptc-phage.com  
Jochen Klumpp, Swiss Federal Institute of Technology jochen.klumpp@hest.ethz.ch  
Ukraine 
Fedor Tovkach, D.K. Zabolotny Institute of Microbiology and Virology, 
fedir.i.tovkach@gmail.com  
Tetiana Gorb, D.K. Zabolotny Institute of Microbiology and Virology, tanyagorb@gmail.com  
Liudmila Maksimenko, D.K. Zabolotny Institute of Microbiology and Virology, 
maksymenko.l.a@gmail.com  
Liudmila Romaniuk, D.K. Zabolotny Institute of Microbiology and Virology, 
lyuromanyuk@gmail.com  
Alla Kushkina, D.K. Zabolotny Institute of Microbiology and Virology, 
a.kushkina@gmail.com  
Natalia Korol, D.K. Zabolotny Institute of Microbiology and Virology, natalia@korol.biz  
Iuliia Faidiuk, D.K. Zabolotny Institute of Microbiology and Virology, i.v.faidiuk@gmail.com  
Ganna Zhuminska, Odessa Mechnikov I.I. National University, panshchina@gmail.com  
United Kingdom 
Alan McCarthy, University of Liverpool, aj55m@liverpool.ac.uk  
Andrew Millard, University of Warwick, andrew.millard@warwick.ac.uk  
Evelien Adriaenssens, University of Liverpool Evelien.adriaenssens@gmail.com  
Heather Allison, University of Liverpool, hallison@liverpool.ac.uk  
Jay CD Hinton, University of Liverpool, jay.hinton@liverpool.ac.uk  
José R Penadés, University of Glasgow, joser.penades@glasgow.ac.uk  
Lesley Hoyles, Imperial College London, lesley.hoyles11@imperial.ac.uk  
Maggie Smith, University of York, maggie.smith@york.ac.uk  
Melinda Mayer, Quadram Institute Bioscience, melinda.mayer@quadram.ac.uk  
United States of America 
Alexander Sulakvelidze, Intralytix, Inc. asulakvelidze@intralytix.com   
Andrew Camilli, Tufts University andrew.camilli@tufts.edu   
Arvind Varsani, Arizona State University Arvind.varsani@asu.edu  
Bert Ely III, University of South Carolina ely@biol.sc.edu   
Daniel C. Nelson, University of Maryland nelsond@umd.edu    
Elizabeth Kutter, Evergreen State College kutterb@evergreen.edu   
Forest Rohwer, San Diego State University frohwer@gmail.com   
Ho Bin Jang, The Ohio State University hobin1976@gmail.com  
Julie Thomas, Rochester Institute of Technology jatsbi@rit.edu  
Kenneth Stedman, Portland State University kstedman@pdx.edu  
Louise Temple, James Madison University templelm@jmu.edu   
Mark R. Liles, Auburn University lilesma@auburn.edu   
Martin Wiedmann, Cornell University martin.wiedmann@cornell.edu   
Mya Breitbart, University of South Florida mya@usf.edu  
Richard Calendar, University of California rishard@berkeley.edu    
Rob Edwards, San Diego State University raedwards@gmail.com   
Robert Harrison, USDA, ARS, BARC robert.l.harrison@ars.usda.gov  
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Robert Villafane, Alabama State University rvillafane@alasu.edu  
Sead Sabanadzovic, Mississippi State University ssabanadzovic@entomology.msstate.edu  
Sandra Hope, Brigham Young University sandrahope2016@gmail.com   
Stephen Abedon, The Ohio State University abedon.1@osu.edu   
Steven M. Caruso, University of Maryland Baltimore County scaruso@umbc.edu   
Venigalla B. Rao, The Catholic University of America rao@cua.edu    
Vincent A. Fischetti, Rockefeller University vaf@mail.rockefeller.edu  
Jens H. Kuhn, NIH/NIAID  kuhnjens@mail.nih.gov   

Corresponding authors with e-mail addresses: 

Andrew M. Kropinski, phage.canada@gmail.com; Jens H. Kuhn, kuhnjens@mail.nih.gov  

List the ICTV study group(s) that have seen this proposal: 
A list of study groups and contacts is provided at 
http://www.ictvonline.org/subcommittees.asp . If in 
doubt, contact the appropriate subcommittee chair 
(there are six virus subcommittees: animal DNA and 
retroviruses, animal ssRNA-, animal ssRNA+, fungal 
and protist, plant, bacterial and archaeal) 

N/A – Directly to ICTV EC 

ICTV Study Group comments (if any) and response of the proposer: 

N/A 
 
Date first submitted to ICTV: June 8, 2017 
Date of this revision (if different to above):       

 

ICTV-EC comments and response of the proposer: 
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Part 3: NON-STANDARD 

Template for any proposal regarding ICTV procedures, rules or policy, not involving the creation of new 
taxonomy.  
 
non-standard proposal 

Title of proposal: Change ICVCN Rule 3.11 

Text of proposal: 

Introduction 
"The International Code of Virus Classification and Nomenclature, April 2016" (ICVCN, 
https://talk.ictvonline.org/information/w/ictv-information/383/ictv-code) states in Section 3.II - 
Rules about naming Taxa, under Rule 3.11: "No person's name shall be used when devising 
names for new taxa." It also includes the "Comment: New taxon names shall not be created by 
adopting a person's name, by adding a formal ending to a person's name or by using part of a 
person's name to create a stem for a name."  
 
We argue that this Rule constrains taxon naming considerably and deprives nomenclature of the 
necessary flexibility to avoid non-memorable alphanumerical naming systems (e.g., Avian 
avulavirus 1, Avian avulavirus 2, Avian avulavirus 3, or Alphaherpesvirus, Betaherpesvirus, 
Gammaherpesvirus) or the taxonomic creep of the root names (e.g., 
T1virus→Tunavirinae→Tunaviridae→Tunavirales). Alphanumerical naming systems are 
ultimately impossible to maintain as virus classification will have to change for the foreseeable 
future due to our still very limited understanding of the diversity of the global virome. Thus, 
individual taxa will have to move frequently or will have to be split, merged, or abandoned and 
these actions will cause any alphanumerical list to be disrupted, thereby requiring taxon name 
changes rather than ensuring relative stability of nomenclature. In addition, numbers are easily 
confused, thereby leading almost inevitably to errors in databases. These problems do not exist 
in other (zoological, botanic, fungal, prokaryotic) taxonomies.  
 

- In prokaryotic taxonomy, experts do not refer to “Escherichia 1–5”, but instead use the 
much more distinct and elegant “Escherichia albertii, E. coli, E. fergusonii, E. hermanii, 
and E. vulneris” 

- In zoological taxonomy, the order Coleoptera (beetles) alone includes 400,000 species 
in hundreds of families. None of the families or of the species are named 
alphanumerically. In comparison, virus taxonomy currently recognizes a mere 4,405 
species total and yet virologists lament (probably justifiably) that they have difficulties 
in devising distinct taxon names. 

 
A cursory glance at non-virological nomenclature codes reveals that all of them allow the use of 
person names either directly or as the basis for taxon name composites or portmanteaux (sigla). 
Person names are used to honor major researchers dead or alive of a particular subfield (e.g., the 
prokaryotic species Escherichia hermanii is named after the American microbiologists George 
J. Hermann and Lloyd G. Herman; the fungal subdivision Kickxellomycotina is named after 
Jean Kickx) or are used tongue-in-cheek (e.g., the spider species Aptostichus stephencolberti 
was named after US comedian Stephen Colbert; the extinct placoderm Materpiscis 
attenboroughi was named after English broadcaster Sir David Frederick Attenborough). For 
more details see: 317 bacterial genera which are derived from the names of people 
(https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_bacterial_genera_named_after_personal_names); and, 
489 animals named after famous people 
(https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_organisms_named_after_famous_people). Whether a 
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taxon name based on a person’s name is deemed acceptable/appropriate simply falls under the 
judgement of specific taxonomy committees. 
 
Proposal 
We propose that ICVCN Rule 3.11 be changed to  
 
"A person's name may be used when devising a name for new taxon. If the person is alive at the 
time of the proposal, the person’s written consent for use of his/her name must be provided 
together with the official taxonomic proposal. Whether the use of a person’s name for taxon 
naming is appropriate will be judged by the responsible ICTV Study Group, the respective 
ICTV Subcommittee, and the ICTV Executive Committee and approved or disapproved 
following established taxonomic proposal procedures. Furthermore,  a) An individual may not 
propose his/her own name as the basis for any new taxon name; and, b) A taxon may not be 
named wholly or in part after any current member of an ICTV Study Group or committee.” 

 
 
 


